
2

3

1

5

4

Pala

Valley Center

Hidden Meadows

Escondido

Harmony Grove

San Marcos

Del DiosElfin Forest

Fallbrook

Camp Pendleton Mainside

Bonsall

Vista

Oceanside

Lake San Marcos

Carlsbad

Poway
San Diego

Fairbanks Ranch

Pala CA

San Pasqual CA

Escondido Union
Elementary

School District

Fallbrook Union
Elementary

School District

San Pasqual
Union Elementary

School District

Solana Beach
Elementary

School District

Del Mar Union
Elementary

School District

Rancho Santa Fe
Elementary

School District

15

15

�2021 CALIPER



Public 101
District 1

Total Pop 162,731

Deviation from ideal -1,585

% Deviation -0.96%

% Hisp 11.6%

% NH White 48%

% NH Black 3%

% Asian-American 34%

Total 108,474

% Hisp 10%

% NH White 61%

% NH Black 3%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 25%

Total 102,768

% Latino est. 11%

% Spanish-Surnamed 10%

% Asian-Surnamed 13%

% Filipino-Surnamed 3%

% NH White est. 70%

% NH Black 3%

Total 90,989

% Latino est. 11%

% Spanish-Surnamed 10%

% Asian-Surnamed 13%

% Filipino-Surnamed 3%

% NH White est. 71%

% NH Black 3%

Total 66,565

% Latino est. 9%

% Spanish-Surnamed 9%

% Asian-Surnamed 10%

% Filipino-Surnamed 3%

% NH White est. 75%

% NH Black est. 3%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 163,286

age0-19 27%

age20-60 53%

age60plus 20%

immigrants 27%

naturalized 67%

english 67%

spanish 6%

asian-lang 17%

other lang 10%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 10%

hs-grad 26%

bachelor 35%

graduatedegree 28%

Child in Household child-under18 40%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 66%

income 0-25k 9%

income 25-50k 9%

income 50-75k 11%

income 75-200k 47%

income 200k-plus 24%

single family 71%

multi-family 29%

rented 34%

owned 66%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

165,082

766

0.47%

55%

31%

3%

8%

97,052

39%

48%

3%

8%

78,927

38%

35%

3%

2%

56%

3%

62,792

35%

32%

3%

2%

59%

3%

43,680

29%

27%

2%

2%

65%

3%

167,623

28%

55%

17%

29%

39%

53%

41%

4%

2%

21%

48%

14%

7%

38%

67%

18%

24%

19%

34%

5%

59%

41%

54%

46%

3

159,130

-5,186

-3.16%

31%

52%

3%

11%

109,895

23%

63%

3%

9%

96,840

21%

19%

4%

2%

72%

3%

82,991

18%

17%

4%

2%

74%

3%

61,347

16%

15%

3%

1%

77%

3%

159,543

27%

53%

21%

19%

60%

70%

21%

5%

4%

10%

41%

25%

14%

36%

65%

11%

16%

17%

44%

13%

76%

24%

35%

65%

4

168,314

3,998

2.43%

25%

58%

2%

10%

114,987

17%

69%

2%

8%

111,507

16%

15%

3%

1%

77%

2%

95,945

14%

13%

3%

1%

79%

2%

71,956

11%

11%

3%

1%

82%

2%

159,323

25%

51%

24%

15%

65%

78%

14%

5%

3%

8%

45%

24%

14%

33%

62%

10%

13%

15%

46%

16%

91%

9%

22%

78%

5

166,321

2,005

1.22%

41%

46%

3%

6%

115,019

30%

59%

4%

5%

83,446

27%

25%

2%

1%

68%

3%

69,265

24%

22%

2%

1%

71%

3%

51,433

19%

18%

2%

1%

75%

3%

164,941

27%

54%

19%

21%

57%

68%

28%

2%

2%

12%

47%

19%

10%

37%

68%

12%

20%

18%

41%

9%

80%

20%

40%

60%

Total

821,578

9,184

5.59%

33%

47%

3%

14%

545,427

24%

60%

3%

11%

473,488

22%

20%

5%

2%

69%

3%

401,982

19%

18%

5%

2%

71%

3%

294,981

16%

15%

4%

2%

76%

3%

814,717

27%

53%

20%

22%

56%

67%

22%

7%

4%

12%

41%

24%

15%

37%

66%

12%

16%

16%

43%

13%

76%

24%

37%

63%

01/14/2022 12:18 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


