

		ublic 10	1				
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	162,731	165,082	159,130	168,314	166,321	821,578
	Deviation from ideal	-1,585	766	-5,186	3,998	2,005	9,184
	% Deviation	-0.96%	0.47%	-3.16%	2.43%	1.22%	5.59%
Total Pop	% Hisp	11.6%	55%	31%	25%	41%	33%
	% NH White	48%	31%	52%	58%	46%	47%
	% NH Black	3%	3%	3%	2%	3%	3%
	% Asian-American	34%	8%	11%	10%	6%	14%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	108,474	97,052	109,895	114,987	115,019	545,427
	% Hisp	10%	39%	23%	17%	30%	24%
	% NH White	61%	48%	63%	69%	59%	60%
	% NH Black	3%	3%	3%	2%	4%	3%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	25%	8%	9%	8%	5%	11%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	102,768	78,927	96,840	111,507	83,446	473,488
	% Latino est.	11%	38%	21%	16%	27%	22%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	10%	35%	19%	15%	25%	20%
	% Asian-Surnamed	13%	3%	4%	3%	2%	5%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	3%	2%	2%	1%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	70%	56%	72%	77%	68%	69%
	% NH Black	3%	3%	3%	2%	3%	3%
	Total	90,989	62,792	82,991	95,945	69,265	401,982
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	11%	35%	18%	14%	24%	19%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	10%	32%	17%	13%	22%	18%
	% Asian-Surnamed	13%	3%	4%	3%	2%	5%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	3%	2%	2%	1%	1%	2%
	·					71%	
	% NH White est.	71%	59%	74%	79%		71%
	% NH Black	3%	3%	3%	2%	3%	3%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	Total	66,565	43,680	61,347	71,956	51,433	294,981
	% Latino est.	9%	29%	16%	11%	19%	16%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	9%	27%	15%	11%	18%	15%
	% Asian-Surnamed	10%	2%	3%	3%	2%	4%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	3%	2%	1%	1%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	75%	65%	77%	82%	75%	76%
	% NH Black est.	3%	3%	3%	2%	3%	3%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	163,286	167,623	159,543	159,323	164,941	814,717
Age	age0-19	27%	28%	27%	25%	27%	27%
	age20-60	53%	55%	53%	51%	54%	53%
	age60plus	20%	17%	21%	24%	19%	20%
Immigration	immigrants	27%	29%	19%	15%	21%	22%
	naturalized	67%	39%	60%	65%	57%	56%
Language spoken at home	english	67%	53%	70%	78%	68%	67%
	spanish	6%	41%	21%	14%	28%	22%
	asian-lang	17%	4%	5%	5%	2%	7%
	other lang	10%	2%	4%	3%	2%	4%
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	10%	21%	10%	8%	12%	12%
Education (among those age 25+)	hs-grad	26%	48%	41%	45%	47%	41%
	bachelor	35%	14%	25%	24%	19%	24%
	graduatedegree	28%	7%	14%	14%	10%	15%
Child in Household	child-under18	40%	38%	36%	33%	37%	37%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	66%	67%	65%	62%	68%	66%
Household Income	income 0-25k	9%	18%	11%	10%	12%	12%
	income 25-50k	9%	24%	16%	13%	20%	16%
	income 50-75k	11%	19%	17%	15%	18%	16%
	income 75-200k	47%	34%	44%	46%	41%	43%
	income 200k-plus	24%	5%	13%	16%	9%	13%
	single family	71%	59%	76%	91%	80%	76%
		1 1 70	J970	1070	9170	0070	
		200/	/110/	2/10/	Ω0/:	200/	2/10/
Housing Stats	multi-family	29%	41%	24%	9%	20%	24%
Housing Stats		29% 34% 66%	41% 54% 46%	24% 35% 65%	9% 22% 78%	20% 40% 60%	24% 37% 63%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

